
MEETING

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 19TH JULY, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX

TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman),
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors

Rohit Grover 
Arjun Mittra 

Andreas Ioannidis
Jim Tierney

Peter Zinkin

Substitute Members

Adam Langleben
Anthony Finn

Ross Houston 
Pauline Coakley Webb

Dean Cohen
Stephen Sowerby

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 14 
July at 10am. Requests must be submitted to Salar Rida (salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 
7113).

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Salar Rida, 020 8359 7113
Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:salar.rida@barnet.gov.uk


ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes 1 - 4

2.  Absence of Members 

3.  Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests 

4.  Public Question and Comments (if any) 

5.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any) 

6.  Members' Items (if any) 

7.  Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to 
March 2016 

5 - 28

8.  Update on Admitted Body Organisations 29 - 38

9.  London Collective Investment Vehicle Update and Response to  
Local Government Pension Scheme Reform Consultation 

39 - 44

10.  Pension Fund Annual Report and External Auditor's Report under 
International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 2015/16 

To Follow

11.  Forward Work Programme 45 - 50

12.  Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Salar Rida, 020 
8359 7113.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our 
minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 



staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.

You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

/*
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

15 March 2016

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

* Jim Tierney
* Peter Zinkin

* Arjun Mittra
* Hugh Rayner

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

RESOLVED – That the Pensions Fund Committee agreed to amend section three of the 
minutes from the meeting that took place on 03 February 2016 meeting which added a 
declaration of interest in the name of Councillor John Marshal. 

Having agreed the amendment to the minutes of the meeting held on 03 February 2016 
the Pensions Fund Committee approved the minutes as amended.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

None 

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3):

Member Agenda Item Interest declared

Councillor 
Arjun Mittra

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

Councillor 
Mark Shooter

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

Councillor 
Hugh Rayner
 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
that he may having shareholdings in a 
number of companies that the fund had 
investments in.

Councillor 
John 
Marshall 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

Councillor 
Peter Zinkin
 

All Items 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had investments in.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

There were none. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

There were none. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):
7.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER  

OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 2015 (Agenda Item 7):

The Pensions Fund Committee’s independent Investment Advisor,  Andrew Elliott 
introduced the report and summarised the Pensions Fund Performance for Quarter 
between October to December 2015.  The Committee noted the addendum to the report 
which contained appendix C which had been marked to follow.   Having considered the 
item the committee:

Resolved that 
 That the Pension Fund Committee noted the report
 The Pension Fund Committee noted that pages 6&7 required to be amended as 

these pages contained an error.   
 The Pension Fund Committee noted that the corrected report would be published 

following the meeting.  

8.   PENSION FUND EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 
2016 (Agenda Item 8):

The Pensions Fund Committee’s received a presentation from the Pension Fund’s 
external auditor BDO. Leigh Lloyd -Thomas, a Partner at BDO introduced the report.  He 
set out the audit plan for external audit activities for 2015/16 which will be presented to 
next Pension Fund Committee, following the completion of the external audit.

Resolved
That the committee noted the report 

9.   UPDATE REPORT LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE (Agenda Item 
9):

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that the London Borough of Barnet are 
members of the Local Government Pensions Scheme Collective Investment Vehicle 
(London CIV).   The Pensions Fund Committee’s independent Investment Advisor, 
Andrew Elliott noted that further governance arrangements are to be put into place. 

Resolved
That the committee noted the report 

10.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman introduced the report and noted that there are small bodies which are not 
able to receive a bond.  He added that it was possible for the London Borough of Barnet 
to write a bond for such companies. 

2



3

The Head of Treasury, Iain Millar noted that the London Borough of Barnet is able to 
accept an Admitted Body without issuing a bond.     Councillor Zinkin noted that there 
must be a monitoring system in place to identify if a bond is not made. 

Resolved
That the Committee noted the report and the admitted body organisations as detailed in 
Appendix 1.

11.   PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11):

The Committee noted that the next meeting is due to take place on 19 July 2016. 
 
Resolved
 
That the work programme be noted.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 12):

There were no urgent items.

14.   REVIEW OF PENSION FUND INVESTMENT STRATEGY (EXEMPT*) (Agenda 
Item 14):

The Chairman exercised the ability exclude any Members of the Press or Public due to 
the exempt nature of the report.    He introduced the report and noted the fund managers 
contained in the report.   The Committee discussed and noted support for the Council’s 
Pension Fund to be further diversified.  

The Chairman outlined that the Pensions Fund Committee were able to consider how to 
invest 15% of the Fund and required the Committee to consider this in context to the 
report.

Having considered the report the Committee Resolved that:
 The Pensions Fund Committee noted the findings set out in the Officers report
 The  Pensions Fund Committee noted the training session which took place on 17 

February 2016 
 The Pensions Fund Committee noted the contents of the report and therefore 

considered that the proposals of allocation of additional  funds to mulit-assest 
credit the committee agreed the following: 

o 8% to be invested in liquid best strategies and therefore agreed:
 4% - Partnership Group 
 4% - Alcentra

o  7% to be invested to in multi asses credit strategies
 3.5% - Babson Capital 
 3.5% - Alcentra 

 The Pensions Fund Committee proved instruction to the Chief Operating Officer to 
implement the above resolutions.   

Votes recorded 
For 5
Against 0

3



4

Abstained – 1 

* N.B – Following this meeting Officers determined that because the information within 
this item became public there be no need to exempt the minutes of this meeting.  This 
decision was taken in consultation with the Chairman and Members of the Committee.  
Therefore this document in full is published on the Council’s website. 

15.   ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
(Agenda Item 15):

There were no urgent items.

The meeting finished at 21:20

4



Summary
This report summarises Pension Fund investment manager performance for the January to 
March quarter 2016 based on the performance monitoring report provided by Hymans 
Robertson. An update on fund performance to 30th June 2016  will be  tabled at the 
Committee meeting

Recommendations 
1. That having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 

to 31 March 2016, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers necessary.

Pension Fund Committee

19 July 2016
 

Title 
Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for 
Quarter  January to March 2016

Report of Chief Operating Officer

[...]
y mandate has been set up to broadly hedge 50% of its overseas currency 

exposure.

The opening quarter of 2016 saw a significant fall in global equity markets before recovering later 

in the quarter. The fund returned 0.9% over the quarter, matching its benchmark, as expected of a 

passive manager. 

Relative Quarterly and Relative Cumulative Performance [i]

0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

-5.00

-4.00

-3.00

-2.00

-1.00

0.00

1.00

2.00

3.00

4.00

5.00

Q1 2011 Q3 2011 Q1 2012 Q3 2012 Q1 2013 Q3 2013 Q1 2014 Q3 2014 Q1 2015 Q3 2015 Q1 2016

R
e
la

ti
v
e
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n

c
e
 (

%
)

Relative Cumulative Performance: 0.0% p.a.

Source: [i] DataStream, Fund Manager, [ii] DataStream, Fund Manager, Hymans Robertson

Performance Summary (Gross of fees) [1] [ii]

3 Months

(%)

12 Months

(%)

3 Years

(% p.a.)

Since Inception*

(% p.a.)

Fund 0.9 -4.5 7.2 7.9

Benchmark 0.9 -4.5 7.2 7.8

Relative 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

* Inception date 31 Dec 2010.

[1] Long term performance returns includes performance of World (ex UK) Equity Index Fund to 8 October 2015. 3 month return includes performance of World (ex UK) Dev Equity fund from 23 October 2015, 

performance of UK equity fund and World EM Equity fund from 15 October 2015 and performance of RAFI AW 3000 Equity fund from 8 October 2015. 

Page 9 of 16

19



Hymans Robertson LLP

Quarterly Monitoring Report Q1 2016

Newton Real Return Fund

London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund

HR View Comment & Rating

Rating

n
Replace On Watch Retain

The Real Return Fund is an unconstrained multi-asset strategy that seeks to generate a return through 

both dynamic asset allocation and security specific selection.

In Q1 our research team met with Suzanne Hutchins, one of the senior investment managers in the team 

and now the lead alternate manager for the strategy following the departure of James Harries. This 

meeting provided reassurance on the manager’s app
[...]
lf yearly, there is a relative outperformance of 1.30% over the six month period.

Using the geometric method

If fund performance is measured quarterly, there is a relative outperformance of 0.96% over the six month period.

Using the arithmetic method

Page 16 of 16

26



Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 March 2016

Fund Returns

Latest 
Quarter 1 Year 3 Years 5 Years

% % 5 % pa

Fund 2.4 -0.9 4.4 5.4

Benchmark 1.8 0.2 6.4 7.1

Relative Return 0.5 -1.1 -1.9 -1.6

27



Total value of Assets in the LB Barnet Pension Fund excluding cash balances as at 10 June 
2016

Allocation as 
at 10th June 
2016

Target 
Allocat
ion

Target 
Allocation

£ % % £
Equities 38.04 36.00

LGIM Global 172,362,711 18.88 18.00 164,334,349
LGIM RAFI 174,951,662 19.16 18.00 164,334,349

Diversified Growth 28.78 22.00

Schroder 132,286,647 14.49 11.00 100,426,547
Newton 130,463,967 14.29 11.00 100,426,547

Multi Credit Liquid 16.12 17.00

Schroder 91,192,970 9.99 10.00 91,296,861
Babson Capital 26,000,000 2.85 3.50 31,953,901
Alcentra 30,000,000 3.29 3.50 31,953,901

Corporate Bonds
11.46 12.00

Schroder 104,581,910 11.46 12.00 109,556,233

Illiquid Alternatives 5.60 13.00

Alcentra 16,128,741 1.77 4.00 36,518,744
Partners Group 35,000,000 3.83 4.00 36,518,744
Manager X TBC 0 0.00 5.00 45,648,430

Total 912,968,608 100.00 100.00 912,968,608

28



Summary
This report updates the Committee on the Admitted Bodies participating in the Local Government 
Pension Scheme administered by the London Borough of Barnet (LBOB)

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the update to the issues in respect of 

admitted body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 
1.

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approve the 3 new Admitted Bodies to the 
Fund namely Hestia, Cambridge Education and ISS. 

Pension Fund Committee

19 July 2016
 

Title Update on Admitted Bodies 
Organisations

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards N/A

Status Public
[...]
he Bond, last chased 
24/06/2016

Servest 
(Henrietta 
Barnet School) 1 01/10/2015 TBC 7K 01/10/2018 R R

The Actuarial report has 
been submitted to the 
provider and action is 
being taken to secure 
the Bond, last chased 
24/06/2016, awaiting 
back dated contributions 

ISS (Education 
and Skills – 
LBOB Catering) 233 01/04/2016 NA

No Bond 
required 
LBOB 
guarantor NA NA G

Final report provided and 
forwarded to provider, 
awaiting signed 
Admission Agreement

Cambridge 
Education (Mott 

113 01/04/2016 NA

No Bond 
required 
LBOB 

NA NA R

Final report provided and 
forwarded to provider, 
awaiting signed 
Admission Agreement, 

37



Appendix A

Macdonald) 
(Education and 
Skills LBOB 
non-catering)

guarantor awaiting back dated 
contributions

Hestia 
(Domestic 
violence service) 1 18/04/2016 TBC £15K TBC R R

Actuarial report has 
been provided to the 
provider, awaiting 
Admission Agreement 
and Bond details, last 
chased 24/06/2016, 
awaiting back dated 
contributions

For information only (current activities)

Care Contract - The 3 Care Contracts detailed above (Allied Healthcare, Hartwig and Housing 21) are being re-procured and we have 
provided actuarial reports to confirm the employer contribution rate and the Bond requirement (Only required for replacement for Housing 21 
called Enablement procurement)

38



Summary
This report summarises progress made in setting up the London Local Government 
Pension Scheme Collective Investment Vehicle (London CIV). 

The London CIV has now received Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) authorisation.  In due 
course the Committee may transfer assets or invest directly into funds held in the CIV, 
where this is deemed as beneficial for the Fund to do so. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the progress update on investing in 

the London CIV.

2. That the Committee note the London Borough of Barnet (LBB) response to the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pooling review made in 
consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee at section 5.2.7. 
(copy to follow).

Pension Fund Committee

19 July 2016
 

Title 
London Collective Investment Vehicle Update 
and Response to  Local Government Pension 
Scheme Reform Consultation  

Report of Chief Operating Officer

Wards n/a

Status Public

Urgent No

Key No

Enclosures                         Appendix – Copy of response to LGPS pooling review Letter 
(to follow)

Officer Contact Details Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services 
0208 359 7126

39

AGENDA ITEM 9



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 To update the Committee and to provide reassurance that the pension fund 
is being invested prudently and in accordance with the investment strategy.

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

As for 1.1 above. 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 Not relevant in the context of this report. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 Not relevant in the context of this report.. 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance

5.1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 
advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Participating in 
collective working and cost sharing will provide support towards the Council’s 
corporate priorities and compliance with the proposed Local Government 
Pension Scheme pooling arrangements.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

UPDATE ON THE CIV

5.2.1 The London CIV is  fully authorised by the FCA Governance and decision 
making will remain with participating London Boroughs, the investment 
decision makers for funding strategy, asset allocation and investment 
strategy. The Pensions Sectoral Joint Committee (PSJC) made up of Elected 
Member representatives is the supervisory body with responsibility for 
oversight and scrutiny, policy decisions and strategic objectives of the London 
CIV. The PSJC is supported by the Investment Advisory Committee 
(representative officers who provide advice and guidance on investment 
mandates. All London Boroughs will now participate in the London CIV 
following the respective decisions of Hillingdon and Bromley to join.

 5.2.2 Five sub –funds have been opened. Fourteen authorities transferred a total of 
£2.3 billion of assets.  A further eight sub-funds will be opened over the 
coming months and these will be a mix of active and passive asset classes.  

5.2.3 As reported at the meeting of the Committee held on 15 March 2016, the 
London CIV has now reached a stage where managers with multiple 
mandates across London have provided their best and final offers on fees for 

40



inclusion in the CIV.  Each borough which currently invests with that manager 
will be asked in the near future whether they wish to transfer existing funds 
with that manager to the CIV under the CIV fee schedule.  One of the passive 
equity sub-funds currently being set up is with Legal and General Investment 
Management and will be offered to the Barnet Pension Fund. 

Progress on developing passive fund structure has been delayed. The CIV 
team are working on a workable solution but a fund transition date has not 
been set. No funds have yet been transitioned from LBB Barnet Pension Fund 
to the CIV.

5.3 RESPONSE TO THE GOVERNMENT’S INVESTMENT POOLING REFORM 
OF THE LGPS

5.3.1 The London CIV has been co-ordinating the response to the Government’s 
investment pooling reform of the LGPS to deliver efficiencies through collective 
investment, the Government’s expectation is that all investments should be 
made through a collective pool.  

5.3.2 The pooling reform requires the development of a transition plan from individual 
LGPS funds to one of the national pools in three year time blocks from 2018. 
Liquid assets are to transfer. The following are exempted from pooling.

 Life Policies
 Directly held property
 Illiquid assets
 Local investment 
 Buy-ins
 Hedging instruments
 Working capital/cash.

5.3.3  A detailed response from individual LGPS pools is required by the submission 
date of the 15th July 2016. (LGPS administering authorities are not required to 
submit an individual response).

5.3.4 Pension Fund Committee is requested to note the response made from the 
Interim Chief Executive in consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund 
Committee to highlight local issues to be appended to the London CIV response 
for submission on 15th July 2016: That an individual administering authority 
should have the following discretions:

1 Discretion to invest in any national pool if a current or new fund manager 
cannot be accessed through the London CIV.

2 Discretion to withhold current illiquid funds in the longer term if the business 
case demonstrates that costs of transition outweighs the benefits of pooling.  

3 Discretion to make long term local investment decisions subject to the 
business case.

41



5.4     Social Value 

5.4.1 Membership of the Pension Fund ensures the long term financial health of 
contributing employees on retirement.

5.5 Legal and Constitutional References
5.5.1   This report is based on the provisions of the Local Government Pension 

Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009) which 
have their basis in the Superannuation Act 1972

5.5.2  Under the Council’s Constitution, Responsibility for Functions, Annex A – the 
terms of reference of the Pension Fund Committee include the following 
responsibilities:

 To appoint Pension Fund Investment Managers.

 To determine the appropriate course of action on any matter not 
specifically listed above that pertains to the leadership and/or strategic 
management of the Pension Fund, in particular any matter which could 
materially affect its financial performance or long-term standing. 

 
5.6 Risk Management

5.6.1 The Pension Fund’s asset allocation may not maximise potential investment 
return. This can be addressed by restructuring the 
[...]
The Committee Work Programme is in accordance with the Council’s strategic 
objectives and priorities.

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability)

5.2.1 None in the context of this report.

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References

5.3.1 The Terms of Reference of the Pension Fund Committee is included in the 
Constitution, Responsibility for Functions.

5.4 Risk Management

5.4.1 None in the context of this report.

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 None in the context of this report.

46



5.6 Consultation and Engagement

5.6.1 None in the context of this report.

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 None.

47



This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Barnet

Pension Fund Committee Work Programme

July 2016 - March 2017

49



Page 2 of 3

Title of Report Overview of decision Report Of (officer) Issue Type (Non key/Key/Urgent)

31 October 

Local Pension Board 
Report

To receive the report on the work of 
the Local Pension Board

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

Knowledge and 
Understanding Policy 
and Training Plan

To approve the Knowledge and 
Understanding Policy and Training 
Plan.

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

Barnet Council Pension 
Fund Performance for 
Quarter

That having considered the 
performance of the Pension Fund for 
the quarter, the Committee instruct 
the Chief Operating Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer to address any issues 
that it considers necessary.

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

18 January 2017 

Barnet Council Pension 
Fund Performance for 
Quarter

That having considered the 
performance of the Pension Fund for 
the quarter, the Committee instruct 
the Chief Operating Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer to address any issues 
that it considers necessary.

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

14 March 2017

50



Subject Decision requested Report Of Contributing Officer(s)
Barnet Council Pension 
Fund Performance for 
Quarter

That having considered the 
performance of the Pension Fund for 
the quarter, the Committee instruct 
the Chief Operating Officer and Chief 
Finance Officer to address any issues 
that it considers necessary.

Chief Operating Officer (Director of 
Finance / Section 151 Officer)

Non – Key

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter January to March 2016
	Appendix A
	Appendix B - PFC Investment Performance to 31.3 16
	Appendix C

	8 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	Appendix A - Admitted Body Monitoring Spreadsheet

	9 London Collective Investment Vehicle Update and Response to  Local Government Pension Scheme Reform Consultation
	11 Forward Work Programme
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee

19 July 2016

Councillors:-

Cllr Mark Shooter (Chairman)
Cllr John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

* Cllr Rohit Grover
* Cllr Andreas Ioannidis

* Cllr Jim Tierney
* Cllr Peter Zinkin

* Cllr Arjun Mittra

* denotes Member Present

1.   MINUTES (Agenda Item 1):

The Chairman of the Pension Fund Committee, Councillor Mark Shooter welcomed 
Councillor Rohit Grover to the Committee following adoption of the new Committee 
Membership at Annual Council. 

The Committee agreed to the following changes to the previous minutes:

 That on p.1 under item 3 (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non Pecuniary 
Interests) the declaration for Councillor John Marshall include the wording ‘and 
beneficiary of LGP Scheme’

 That on p.2 under item 8 (Pension Fund External Audit Plan for the Year ended 31 
March 2016) the first paragraph to read, The Pensions Fund Committee received 
a presentation from the Pension Fund’s external auditor BDO. Leigh Lloyd-
Thomas, a Partner at BDO introduced the report. 

 That on p.3 under item 14 (Review of Pension Fund Investment Strategy) in the 
fourth bullet point to read The Committee agreed the following:8% to be invested 
in illiquid asset strategies and therefore agreed 4% Partnership Group 

RESOLVED that subject to the above amendments, the minutes of the previous 
meeting of the Pension Fund Committee on 15 March 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2):

None. 

3.   DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3):

The following declarations were declared:

Member Agenda Item Interests Declared 
Councillor 
Mark Shooter

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of being beneficiary of LGP Scheme and 
having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had invested in.

Councillor Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 



2

Arjun Mittra of being beneficiary of LGP Scheme and 
having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had invested in.

Councillor 
John 
Marshall

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of being beneficiary of LGP Scheme and 
having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had invested in. 

Councillor 
Peter Zinkin

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of being beneficiary of LGP Scheme and 
having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had invested in.

Councillor 
Rohit Grover

All Items

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest by virtue 
of being beneficiary of LGP Scheme and 
having shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund had invested in.

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4):

The Committee noted the answers to the Public Questions which were published. There 
were no supplementary queries raised.  

5.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 5):

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 6):

None. 

7.   BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JANUARY 
TO MARCH 2016 (Agenda Item 7):

The Chairman introduced the report which sets out the Pension Fund performance for 
the January to March quarter 2016. The Chairman welcomed Andrew Elliott and Phil 
Spencer, Investment Consultants, Hymans Robertson LLP. 

Mr Spencer introduced the report and noted the performance summary and the estimate 
progression of the Fund’s funding position. The Committee noted that LGIM's global 
equity mandate has been set up to broadly hedge 50% of its overseas currency 
exposure. Mr Spencer stated that the scheme will have benefited from overseas 
currency exposure. 

The Chairman welcomed the fund management companies’ representatives and the 
Committee received representations from Newton Investment Management Limited, 
Legal & General Investment Management Limited and Schroders Investment 
Management Limited. 

The representatives provided the Committee with the business update on their 
performance for the quarter January to March 2016 and their forecast for the coming 
period.

Councillor Zinkin expressed concerns over consistent underperformance in relation to 
the Schroder Life Diversified Growth Fund over a long period of time. 



3

Councillor Zinkin highlighted a difference between the Absolute Newton Real Return 
Performance Indicator since inception, marked as 3.5 by the Independent Investment 
advisor and marked 5.1 by Newton Fund management representative. The Committee 
also noted a difference between the Absolute Schroder Life Diversified Growth Fund 
performance indicator and the indicator provided by the fund management 
representative. 

ACTION: The Committee requested that the Independent Investment advisor reconcile 
performance figures with the fund management representatives in respect of data from 
Newton Investment Management and Schroder Investment Management and provide an 
update to the Committee. 

The Chairman thanked the attendants for their presentations and thanked the Committee 
for the discussion. It was RESOLVED:

1. That having considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 
to 31 March 2016, the Committee instructs the Chief Operating Officer and 
Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers necessary.

8.   UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS (Agenda Item 8):

The Chairman introduced the report and Iain Millar, Head of Treasury CSG presented 
the item to the Committee. 

The Committee requested that information be provided to the Committee about shortfall 
in contribution payments made by Admitted Bodies, the risk and premiums. The 
Chairman requested that an update report be considered at the next meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee to ensure Council risk is mitigated. (ACTION) 

It was RESOLVED that:  
1. The Pension Fund Committee notes the update to the issues in respect of 

admitted body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in 
Appendix 1.

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approves the 3 new Admitted Bodies to 
the Fund namely Hestia, Cambridge Education and ISS.

9.   LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE UPDATE AND RESPONSE TO  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME REFORM CONSULTATION (Agenda 
Item 9):

The Chairman welcomed the report which provides an update on the progress made in 
setting up the London Local Government Pension Scheme Collective Investment Vehicle 
(London CIV).  

The Committee received a presentation from Jill Davys, Assistant Director, Client 
Management, London CIV. Ms Davys informed the Committee about the background to 
the investment pooling agenda and noted the benefits of achieving efficiencies through 
collective investment. 



4

Following a comment from the Committee, Ms Davys informed the Committee that 
downward pressure on fund management fees is likely to continue, however she noted 
that for effective management a certain level of resources will be needed. 

The Pension Fund Committee’s Independent Investment Advisor, Andrew Elliott made a 
comment in relation to the fund management costs and noted the importance of reducing 
costs. Mr Elliott also stated that part of delivering the objective is to have right resources 
in place to be able to deliver the objectives.  

It was noted that the London CIV has received authorisation by the Financial Conduct 
Authority. Ms Davys briefed the Committee about the governance support and plans to 
open a mix of active and passive asset classes over the coming months. 

The Committee received updates from fund management representatives Legal & 
General, Schroders and Newton Investment Management Limited. Following discussion, 
the Chairman thanked the Committee and the fund managers for their contributions.

It was RESOLVED: 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee noted the progress update on investing 

in the London CIV.
2. That the Committee noted the London Borough of Barnet (LBB) response to 

the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) pooling review made in 
consultation with the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee at section 5.3.4.

10.   PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
UNDER INTERNATIONAL STANDARD ON AUDITING (ISA) 260 FOR THE YEAR 
2015/16 (Agenda Item 10):

The Chairman noted that the external auditor’s report is not available for consideration by 
the Committee and that this item will be considered at a special additional meeting of the 
Pension Fund Committee subject to compliance with the Council’s Constitution, Meeting 
Procedure Rules. The date for which will be agreed by the Committee in line with the 
Constitution. 

11.   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 11):

The Chairman introduced the report which is a standing item on the agenda and which 
sets out the Committee’s business items for 2016-2017. Mr Millar noted the Committee’s 
request for an additional meeting to consider the Pension Fund Annual Report and 
External Auditor's Report under International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260 for the year 
2015/16. 

The Committee requested to receive an update report on Pensions training requirements 
for Members at its meeting on 31st October 2016. (ACTION) 

RESOLVED:
1. That the Committee noted and commented as set out above on the items 

included in the Forward Work Programme Appendix A.

12.   ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT (Agenda Item 12):

There were none.
The meeting finished at 21.00


